

## PRIVATE

### LND

# SPECIAL ACTS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED BY THE

# EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.

1838.

may call the first meeting of said corporation at such First meeting, time and place and in such manner as he may think proper.

Chapter 484.

AN ACT to incorporate the Kennebec Granite Company.

#### Approved March 22, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That William L. Harmon, Isaac C. Irish, Eliphalet Clark, Ira Crocker, their associates, successors and assigns, be, and they hereby are created a corporation by the corporatename, name of "Kennebec Granite Company" for the purpose of quarrying, manufacturing and working granite on their own land in the town of Hallowell in the County of Kennebec, and for the purpose of vending, transporting and dealing in the same, and also of engaging in such other branches of business as may be necessarily connected therewith, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties, and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general Powers and priv- powers and duties of manufacturing corporations.

ileges.

Capital \$100,000.

Corporators.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Company may take, hold and manage any real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one hundred thoustock, sand dollars.

Be it further enacted, That William L. SECT. 3. Harmon may call the first meeting of said corporation at such time and place, and in such manner as he may think proper.

Chapter 485.

AN ACT accepting the surrender of the charter of the Damariscotta Bank.

Approved March 22, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House

580

of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the surrender of the charter of the Damariscotta Bank <sup>Surrender</sup> of be and the same is hereby accepted, and the same shall <sup>ed.</sup> terminate when this Act shall take effect.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said bank To continue in shall continue in its corporate capacity for and during  $_{\text{city}}^{\text{corporate capa$  $two}}$  the term of two years from the time this Act shall take years. effect, for the sole purpose of collecting the debts due the corporation, selling and conveying the property and estate thereof, and shall remain liable for the payment of all debts due from the same, and shall be capable of prosecuting and defending suits at law, and for choosing directors for the purposes aforesaid and for closing its concerns.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That this Act shall take effect and be in force from and after five days from the time of its approval by the Governor.

## Chapter 486.

AN ACT authorizing the President, Directors and Company of the Maine Bauk to reduce their capital stock.

Approved March 22, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Maine Reduction Bank be and they are hereby authorized to reduce the capital \$75,000. of stock capital stock of said Bank in the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars; on or before the first Monday of October next; the said capital stock then to consist of the sum of two hundred and twenty-five thousand dol- Remaining capilars; and to be divided into shares of seventy dollars each, exclusive of fifty shares standing in the name of the State of one hundred dollars each; and it shall be the duty of the cashier within ten days after said reduction, to file a certificate thereof under oath, with Governor and Council to apthe Secretary of State: And the Governor and Coun-point Commis-